# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

TO: Jim Scholl, City Manager

FROM: John Wilkins, Parking Director

DATE: November 13, 2018



**SUBJECT:** Addition of Section 70, Division 8 to create a Non-Resident parking pass for Truman Waterfront Park and modify section 70-121 to provide a penalty for violation.

## Action statement:

Modify the City of Key West Code of Ordinances with the addition of Section 70, Division 8 to create a Non-resident Truman Waterfront Park Parking Permit program. This would allow residents of Monroe County who reside outside of the City of Key West up to Mile Marker 6 to park up to 4 hours without paying at the meter, one time per day, at Truman Waterfront Park for an annual permit fee of \$25.00. Also modify Section 70-121 to provide a penalty for violation – same as overtime parking. Current citation fine would be \$35.00 per occurrence.

## Background:

The City of Key West Residential Parking permit has been modified to allow 4 hours parking, one time per day, at the Truman Waterfront Park for residential permit holders. City Commissioners have heard from Monroe County residents who are not eligible for a Resident Permit requesting they also be allowed to visit the park without paying the meter in a similar manner.

Commissioners have given direction to the City Manager to formulate a Truman Waterfront Park parking permit that would allow 4 hours parking, one time per day, for County Residents who reside outside of Key West and are not eligible for a Residential Permit without paying at the meter.

The creation of a Non-Resident Truman Waterfront Park parking program would allow Monroe County residents whose driver's licenses indicates they reside outside of the City of Key West up to Mile Marker 11 to apply for an annual Truman Waterfront Park parking pass for \$25.00. The permit would allow them to park in the metered parking lots at Truman Waterfront Park for up to 4-hour, one time per day, without paying the meter. Commercial use of this permit is not permitted.

## **Recommendation:**

Add Section 70, Division 8 to create the Non-Resident Truman Waterfront Park parking program allowing 4 hours, one time per day, parking to eligible Monroe County Residents without paying at the meter.

## **Financial Impact:**

The financial impact to the City is limited. Only when a paying customer is unable to locate a parking space because it is occupied by a Permit holder is there a loss of visitor revenue. Metered parking revenue from Non-resident permit holders who visit the park is also unrealized.